# **TARIFF DISTRIBUTION**

FILE PACKAGE NO.: WI-13-0054

DATE: January 1, 2014

STATE: WITAR20

EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/01/2014

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: AT&T Business Local Calling Additional Line Promotion

 $\begin{array}{c|cccc} \textbf{TARIFF SECTION} & \textbf{PAGE NUMBER} & \textbf{PAGE REVISION} \\ 0001 & 14.1 & 0009 \end{array}$ 

Wisconsin Bell, Inc.

AT&T Tariff

P.S.C. of W. 20

Part 22 Section 1

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service SECTION 1 - General Terms and Conditions

9th Revised Sheet 14.1 Cancels 8th Revised Sheet 14.1

## 2. PROMOTIONAL WAIVERS (cont'd)

#### **Business 4 to 10 Access Line Promotion (cont'd)**

## B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS (cont'd)

Carrier eligible business customers who select Carrier as their presubscribed intraLATA toll carrier will be charged a special Toll Usage Rate of \$0.030 per minute.

Carrier eligible business customers also have the option of subscribing to Unlimited Local Usage at the following monthly rates: 4-Line - \$70.36, 5-Line - \$78.36, 6-Line - \$86.36, 7-Line - \$94.36, 8-Line - \$102.36, 9-Line - \$110.36 and 10-Line - \$118.36. If chosen, the above monthly rates will be included in the monthly spending minimum (\$80) and will be discounted at 20%.

This offer may not be combined with other Carrier business access line or usage discount plans.

Carrier's customers who terminate their service prior to the 12-month term commitment will be assessed termination charges of 50% of the remaining minimum monthly commitment times the number of months left on the 12-month commitment.

### AT&T Business Local Calling Additional Line Promotion

A business promotional period will be established from June 20, 2011 through April 30, 2014. (C) During this period Carrier's eligible business customers who purchase new, incremental local exchange access lines will receive a one-time \$82.50 bill credit per line for up to 4 lines added per customer location.

Carrier's eligible customers are existing business customers who add new, incremental local exchange access lines to a new or existing AT&T Business Local Calling term agreement after refusing the initial offer to add local access lines. Additionally, eligible customers are new business start-up customers who add lines to a new AT&T Business Local Calling term agreement after refusing the initial offer to add an AT&T Business Local Calling term agreement. Also, all of the carrier's customers who add local exchange access lines to an AT&T Business Local Calling term agreement electronically, via online ordering methods, in response to an online advertisement will also qualify.

The lines added must be subscribed to either AT&T Business Local Calling Option A or Option B in order to qualify. Bill credits will become effective with the third bill period following eligibility. Carrier's customers disconnecting any of the new lines before the third bill period will not qualify to receive any bill credits. All orders must be completed by May 31, 2014. The Company may discontinue this offer upon 14 days notice.

(C)

Issued: December 20, 2013 Effective: January 1, 2014